and B). A comparison with the actual caseloads denoted a reasonably good fit for the
period between 1984 and 1997. Most of the behavioral patterns observed in the caseloads
were explained by fluctuations in unemployment alone.

Fluctuations in unemployment between 3 and 6 percent produced fluctuations in
caseload between 6,500 and 11,400 cases, denoting an impact in caseload of the order of
approximately ±30 percent. Policy experimentation using this model, on the other hand,
produced simulations denoting a much smaller impact in caseload, of the order of
approximately ±5 percent. These results are illustrated in Figures 19-A and B, and in
Table 3, for the historic run, and for the middle and edges strategies.

Figure 19 (A-B). Amplitude of management and unemployment effects upon total caseload

(See p. 63)

Observe that the scale for the amplitude of management effect (Figure 19-B) has been
magnified for visibility purposes. The range of amplitude has been reduced four-fold,
from 5,700-11,500 to 7,900-9,300. Still, the effect of management is noticeably smaller.
In fact, simulations of management policies and unemployment scenarios during this
intervention suggested that unemployment effects dominate system performance (±20 to
40 percent), and that endogenous management makes a smaller difference (±5 to 10
percent).

Table 3. Amplitude of management and unemployment effects upon total caseload

Policy/
Scenario

Percent
change

Minimum
value

Equilibrium Maximum
value

Percent
change

Middle

-4% 8,280 8,600 — +4%

Edges

-4% 8,280 8,600 — +4%

Unemployment

-24% 6,530 8,600 11,430 +33%

This would indicate that the decline in caseload experienced during the intervention
(1997-98) was largely driven by the decline in unemployment. Thus, an expectation that
caseload would rise with unemployment in the future. In order to verify these results,
now five years later, I gathered new data and ran it through the model. An update of the
behavioral reproduction tests is illustrated in Figures 20-A and B, and Theil’s summary
statistics are provided in Table 4.

Figure 20 (A-B). An update of behavioral reproduction tests
(See p. 64)

Table 4. Theil summary statistics (1984-97 v. 1984-02)